

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

WHEELING

**DAVID and ROXY VANCE,
and CARLA SHULTZ individually
and on behalf of a class of all
persons and entities similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 5:17-cv-00179-JPB

DIRECTV, LLC,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Litigation history.....	2
A. Diana Mey commences the action against DirecTV and two of its dealers, including AC1.....	2
B. DirecTV’s first arbitration appeal, and continued district court litigation.	3
C. Remand, rulings on personal jurisdiction and ATDS, and DirecTV’s second arbitration appeal.	3
D. Continued discovery, depositions, and expert reports.....	5
E. Class certification, DirecTV’s third arbitration appeal, and Rule 23(f) petition.	5
F. DirecTV’s motion to compel the class to arbitrate, the Fourth Circuit’s grant of the Rule 23(f) petition, and this Court’s stay pending appeals.	6
G. Mediation	8
Argument	8
A. An attorneys’ fee award of one-third of the common fund is customary, reasonable and justified.....	8
1. This Court awards fees based on the percentage of fund method.	8
2. A one-third fee is presumptively reasonable, and is regularly awarded by this Court and others.....	9
3. A one-third fee is supported by consideration of the relevant factors.....	11
a. Size of the fund and number of persons benefited	11
b. Objections.....	12
c. The skill of the attorneys and the difficulty of the case	13
d. Complexity and duration of the litigation	13
e. Risk of nonpayment.....	14
f. Amount of time devoted by Plaintiffs’ counsel.....	15
g. Awards in similar cases	16
4. A lodestar cross-check further demonstrates the reasonableness of a	

one-third fee	16
B. The proposed litigation costs award is reasonable and appropriate	17
C. The proposed incentive awards are reasonable and appropriate	17
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abrams</i> , 605 F.3d at 247	1, 12, 14, 15
<i>Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt. Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-00248, 2012 WL 12952683 (S.D. Cal., Sept. 28, 2012).....	12
<i>Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 3:13-cv-24599, 2015 WL 4276295 (S.D. W. Va. July 14, 2015).....	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8
<i>Cabiness v. Educ. Fin. Sols., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1369929 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2019).....	12
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	12
<i>Cather v. Seneca-Upshur Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09–CV–0013, 2012 WL 12977984 (N.D. W. Va. May 31, 2012).....	10
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-4462, 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015).....	18
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>Dakota Medical, Inc. v. RehabCare Group, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4180497 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	10
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D. W.Va. 2013).....	10
<i>Dijkstra v. Carenbauer</i> , No. 5:11–CV–00152, 2016 WL 6804980 (N.D. W.Va. July 12, 2016) (Bailey, J.).....	9, 11, 19
<i>Domonoske v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011).....	16
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	4

Grissom v. The Mills Corp.,
549 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2008)16

Guarisma v. ADCAHB Med. Coverages, Inc.,
Case No. 1:13-cv-21016, Doc. 95 (S.D. Fla. June 24, 2015)10

Hageman v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
No. CV 13-50-BLG-RWA, 2015 WL 9855925 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2015)10, 18

Hoskins v. AB Resources, LLC,
5:12-cv-78, 2014 WL 12756365, at *3 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 17, 2014)9

Ikuseghan v. Multicare Health Sys.,
No. C14-5539 BHS, 2016 WL 4363198 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2016)18

Jones v. Dominion Res. Services, Inc.,
601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W.Va. 2009).....9, 16

Jones v. I.Q. Data Int’l, Inc.,
No. 1:14-CV- 00130-PJK-RHS, 2015 WL 5704016 (D. N.M. Sept. 23, 2015).....18

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....10

Kramer v. Autobytel,
No. 10-cv-02722, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185800 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2012).....11

Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC,
No. 1-14-333, 2018 WL 6305785, at *3 (M.D. N.C. Dec. 3, 2018)1, 10, 16

Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2017 WL 416425 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2017).....12

Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.,
No. 1:12-cv-215, 2014 WL 9913504 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014).....18

Mey v. Patriot Payment Group, LLC, Civil Action No. 5:15-CV-00027-JPB
Final Approval Order10, 18

Mey v. Venture Data, LLC, Civil Action No. 5:14-CV-00123-JPB
Final Approval Order10, 18

*In re Monitronics International, Inc., Telephone Consumer Protection Act
Litigation*,
No. 1:13-md-02493, Final Approval Order9, 10, 11, 18

Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.,
2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W.Va. Dec. 19, 2008)9, 11

Palmer v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
No. 09-cv-01211, 2011 WL 13238842 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2011).....12

Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.,
No. 1:09CV71, 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....1, 9, 16

Ritchie v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
No. CV-12-1714-PHX-SMM, 2014 WL 956131 (D. Ariz. Mar. 12, 2014).....18

Singleton v. Domino's Pizza, LLC,
976 F. Supp.2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....16

Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.,
No. 3:13-5211, 2015 WL 6479658 (S.D. W.Va. October 27, 2015).....16

Steinfeld v. Discover Fin. Servs.,
No. C 12-01118, 2014 WL 1309352 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014).....12

Triplett v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
No. 3:11-cv-238 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....10

Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014)10

Wright et al. v. eXp Realty, LLC,
No. 6:18-cv-01851-PGB-EJK, ECF No. 230 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2022).....10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)12
